

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
IRA RHEINGOLD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES
1730 Rhode Island Avenue,
NW, Suite 710
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-1989

MICHAEL J. QUIRK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
1515 Market Street,
Suite 1300
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 557-0099
mquirk@wcblegal.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The FAA Does Not Preempt State Contract Law by Allowing Arbitration Clauses to Be Self-Enforcing.....	9
II. Lower Court Case-Law Applying the FAA Shows Greater Hostility Towards State Law Than Towards Arbitration	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co’s, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLC v. Carlisle</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	12
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 19, 22
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	1
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	1
<i>Doctor’s Assoc’s, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assoc’s, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	1
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>KKW Enterprises, Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffee Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999)	8, 20
<i>Management Recruiters Int’l v. Bloor</i> , 129 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	14
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Scherck v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5, 10
<i>Tandy Comp. Leasing v. Terina’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 784 P.2d 7 (Nev. 1989).....	6
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 21, 22
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4, 18
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005)	14

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	7, 17
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 20040.5	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751	18, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-28.1-14	18

MISCELLANEOUS

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>The Unconscionability Game: Strategic Judging and the Evolution of Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1420 (2008).....	16
Carrick Mollenkamp, <i>Turmoil in Arbitration Empire Upends Credit Card Disputes</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 15, 2009, at A14	15
National Association of Consumer Advocates, <i>Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions</i> , 255 F.R.D. 215 (2d ed. 2009).....	1
